504150145 12/21/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4196818

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTONIO CASELLAS	11/28/2016
KLAUS DOLLMEIER	11/20/2016
EBERHARD ERNST	11/14/2016
MARKUS LAUX	11/16/2016
LARS WIMBERT	11/16/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GKN SINTER METALS ENGINEERING GMBH
Street Address:	KREBSÖGE 10
City:	RADEVORMWALD
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	42477

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15307243

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)271-3552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-277-5000

Email: melanie.brunow@guarles.com

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKET

Address Line 1: 411 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2350

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4426

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	137586.00034 -GS89643PCUS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELANIE BRUNOW	
SIGNATURE:	/melanie brunow/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

504150145

PATENT REEL: 041164 FRAME: 0944 source=137586-00034-assignment#page1.tif source=137586-00034-assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 041164 FRAME: 0945

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Antonio Casellas of Siegburg, Germany, Klaus Dollmeier of Westhausen, Germany, Eberhard Ernst of Eichenzell, Germany, Markus Laux of Radevormwald, Germany, and Lars Wimbert of Schwelm, Germany, have made certain inventions which are described in Application No. 15/307,243 filed October 27, 2016, for U.S. Letters Patent, entitled HYDROGEN STORE COMPRISING A COMPOSITE MATERIAL AND METHOD FOR THE PRODUCTION THEREOF, and further described in International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2015/059749 filed May 4, 2015, and further described in German Patent Application No. 10 2014 006 369.0 filed May 5, 2014, and

WHEREAS, **GKN Sinter Metals Engineering GmbH** (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a German corporation having a place of business at Krebsöge 10, 42477 Radevormwald, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other-good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof and for all foreign countries, in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, and all other applications hereafter filed in the United States or any other country based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patent granted upon said applications by the United States or any other country, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will, when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful caths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the date indicated below our signatures.

WITNESSES:

WITNESSES:

Clarget ham

Witnesses:

Clarget ham

Witnesses:

Clarget ham

Klaus Dollmeier

Date: QO. M. QOAL

Page 1 of 2

QB\137586,00034\42214886.1

GS89643PCUS

WITNESSES:	1 d
Mugh	Date: 14 Nov. 2016
WITNESSES:	Markus Laux
Thomas hand	Date: 16.11.2016
WITNESSES:	Honey De
Chip Pole	Date: 16.11.2016

Page 2 of 2

G\$89643PCU\$

RECORDED: 12/21/2016